

## Statement of changes in equity

€ million	Subscribed capital	Capital reserve	Equity earned by the group	Revaluation reserve	Cash flow hedge reserve	Currency translation reserve	Additional equity components	Shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
<b>Equity as at Jan. 1, 2016</b>	3,646	2,101	7,243	1,228	-7	46	750	15,007	4,722	19,729
Restatements according to IAS 8	-	-	-	-42	-	-	-	-42	-6	-48
<b>Equity restated as at Jan. 1, 2016</b>	3,646	2,101	7,243	1,186	-7	46	750	14,965	4,716	19,681
Net profit	-	-	1,468	-	-	-	-	1,468	138	1,606
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	-101	213	-4	14	-	122	57	179
<b>Total comprehensive income/loss</b>	-	-	1,367	213	-4	14	-	1,590	195	1,785
Capital increase	1,011	2,803	-	-	-	-	-	3,814	31	3,845
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	-3	1	-	-1	98	95	-21	74
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	-217	1	-	11	-	-205	-1,959	-2,164
Dividends paid	-	-	-224	-	-	-	-	-224	-143	-367
Distribution of dividend on additional equity components	-	-	-18	-	-	-	-	-18	-	-18
<b>Equity as at Dec. 31, 2016</b>	4,657	4,904	8,148	1,401	-11	70	848	20,017	2,819	22,836
Net profit	-	-	957	-	-	-	-	957	141	1,098
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	22	9	16	-27	-	20	3	23
<b>Total comprehensive income/loss</b>	-	-	979	9	16	-27	-	977	144	1,121
Capital increase/capital repaid	269	647	-916	-	-	-	-	-	-1	-1
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	14	-14	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	41	-	-	-	-	41	-60	-19
Dividends paid	-	-	-322	-	-	-	-	-322	-87	-409
Distribution of dividend on additional equity components	-	-	-23	-	-	-	-	-23	-	-23
<b>Equity as at Dec. 31, 2017</b>	4,926	5,551	7,921	1,396	5	43	848	20,690	2,815	23,505

The composition of equity is explained in note 71.